project grant assistance, lease payment assistance and related uses pursuant to the Public School 
Capital Outlay Act and; 

WHEREAS, at its meeting on June 13, 2017, the Council adopted the resolution and 
certification set forth below: 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AND CERTIFIED THAT: 

1. The Council certifies that seven million three hundred sixty nine thousand five hundred 
fifty four dollars ($7,369,554) from the proceeds of Supplemental Severance Tax Note 
SSTB12SB 0001”) are no longer needed for the projects for which they were issued.  The 
projects have been completed and there will be no further draws.  The reversion of bond 
proceeds will meet the appropriation for Senate Bill 8, with emergency clause, 52nd

[...]

of finance division of the department of finance and administration shall transfer that 
amount to the general fund for that use by the department in fiscal year 2017. 

2. The attached SSTB12SB 0001 / SSTB11SD 0003 reconciliation worksheet is as follows:  

seven million three hundred sixty nine thousand five hundred fifty four dollars 
($7,369,554) constituting the unexpended balance of the bond proceeds from the 
following projects: 

a. NMSBVI – Deficiency Correction   $    71,055.62 
b. Clovis – Lockwood Elementary School   $  374,830.60 
c. Hobbs – Hobbs High School    $  300,000.00 
d.

[...]

project grant assistance, lease payment assistance and related uses pursuant to the Public School 
Capital Outlay Act and; 

WHEREAS, at its meeting on June 13, 2017, the Council adopted the resolution and 
certification set forth below: 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AND CERTIFIED THAT: 

1. The Council certifies that four hundred twenty six thousand four hundred thirty six 
dollars ($426,436) from the proceeds of Supplemental Severance Tax Note SSTB13SB 
0003”) are no longer needed for the projects for which they were issued.  The projects 
have been completed and there will be no further draws.  The reversion of bond proceeds 
will meet the appropriation for Senate Bill 8, with emergency clause, 52nd Legislature,

[...]

The board of finance division of 
the department of finance and administration shall transfer that amount to the general 
fund for that use by the department in fiscal year 2017. 

2. The attached SSTB13SB 0003 reconciliation worksheet is as follows: four hundred 

twenty six thousand four hundred thirty six dollars ($426,436) constituting the 
unexpended balance of the bond proceeds from the following projects: 

a. Central – Shiprock Elementary School    $400,000.00 
b. Belen – Belen Family School     $  26,435.63 

Dated:  June 13, 2017 

PUBLIC SCHOOL CAPITAL OUTLAY

[...]

project grant assistance, lease payment assistance and related uses pursuant to the Public School 
Capital Outlay Act and; 

WHEREAS, at its meeting on June 13, 2017, the Council adopted the resolution and 
certification set forth below: 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AND CERTIFIED THAT: 

1. The Council certifies that four million five hundred forty three thousand one hundred 
ninety dollars ($4,543,190) from the proceeds of Supplemental Severance Tax Note 
SSTB13SE 0001”) are no longer needed for the projects for which they were issued.  The 
projects have been completed and there will be no further draws.  The reversion of bond 
proceeds will meet the appropriation for Senate Bill 8, with emergency clause, 52nd

[...]

The board 
of finance division of the department of finance and administration shall transfer that 
amount to the general fund for that use by the department in fiscal year 2017. 

2. The attached SSTB13SE 0001 reconciliation worksheet is as follows: four million five 

hundred forty three thousand one hundred ninety dollars ($4,543,190) constituting the 
unexpended balance of the bond proceeds from the following projects: 

a. APS – James Bickley Elementary School   $1,374,158.64 
b. Gallup – Churchrock Elementary School    $1,700,000.00 
c. Cobre – Cobre High School Emergency    $       9,947.98

[...]

project grant assistance, lease payment assistance and related uses pursuant to the Public School 
Capital Outlay Act and; 

WHEREAS, at its meeting on June 13, 2017, the Council adopted the resolution and 
certification set forth below: 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AND CERTIFIED THAT: 

1. The Council certifies that twenty nine thousand four hundred forty nine dollars ($29,449) 
from the proceeds of Supplemental Severance Tax Note SSTB14SB 0001”) are no longer 
needed for the projects for which they were issued.  The projects have been completed 
and there will be no further draws.  The reversion of bond proceeds will meet the